COMMISSIONERS

W. KEVIN HUGHES CHAIRMAN

HAROLD D. WILLIAMS ANNE E. HOSKINS JEANNETTE M. MILLS MICHAEL T. RICHARD

### STATE OF MARYLAND



**CONTACT:** Tori Leonard 410-767-8054 443-680-1619 (c) tori.leonard@maryland.gov

# Public Service Commission

### For Immediate Release

## Maryland PSC Approves Settlement in SMECO Rate Case

(BALTIMORE, MD—February 26, 2016) – The Maryland Public Service Commission has approved a settlement in the Southern Maryland Electric Cooperative's (SMECO) request to increase its electric distribution rates by \$19.2 million, granting instead an increase of \$17.3 million. The new rates become effective March 1, 2016. The typical residential SMECO customer can expect a 4.6 percent increase in the total monthly bill.

On September 18, 2015, SMECO filed an application for an increase in its base rates, principally related to the utility's growth and costs incurred since its last rate case in 2010, and investments in the Southern Maryland Reliability Project—a seven-year, \$108 million project to upgrade its transmission and distribution systems to improve reliability. Serving more than 160,000 customers in Calvert, Charles, St. Mary's and southern Prince George's counties, SMECO is the largest electric cooperative in the state.

The Commission's decision included a thorough review of the company's application, each party's testimony and exhibits from the proceedings, and the settlement agreement among SMECO, the PSC staff and the Office of People's Counsel. Based on the record in this case, the Commission found that the revenue increase was both just and reasonable for the utility and its customers and will not unduly burden any one class of customers.

The complete details for Order 87417 in Case No. 9396 are available on the Commission's website, www.psc.state.md.us.

410-767-8000

WILLIAM DONALD SCHAEFER TOWER 6 ST. PAUL STREET BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202-6806 Toll Free: 1-800-492-0474

> MDRS: 1-800-735-2258 (TTY/Voice) Website: www.psc.state.md.us

FAX: 410-333-6495

#### About the Public Service Commission:

The Maryland Public Service Commission regulates electric and gas utilities, telephone companies (land lines), certain water and sewer companies, passenger motor vehicle carriers for hire (sedans, limousines, buses and Transportation Network Companies), taxicab companies (in Baltimore City and County, Cumberland and Hagerstown) and bay pilot rates.

WILLIAM DONALD SCHAEFER TOWER 6 ST. PAUL STREET BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202-6806

410-767-8000 Toll Free: 1-800-492-0474 FAX: 410-333-6495

MDRS: 1-800-735-2258 (TTY/Voice) Website: www.psc.state.md.us